
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 5th June 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Joanne Williams 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr. Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr. Dominic McNabb 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 

interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 

remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 April 2024. 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

 A DC/2023/01041 - Land at Durrants Cottages, Melling 

Lane, Maghull   
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

 Reports of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

 A DC/2023/00627 - 101 South Road, Waterloo   (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

 B DC/2023/02125 - 1-17 St Andrews Close and adjacent 
open space, Maghull   
 

(Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 C DC/2024/00159 - 12 Northway, Maghull   (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

 D DC/2024/00375 - 6 Berry Street, Bootle   (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report (Pages 79 - 106) 

 Report of Chief Planning Officer.  



 

7.   Visiting Panel (Pages 107 - 108) 

 Report of Chief Planning Officer. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 10 APRIL 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Desmond, Dodd, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Richards, Riley, Roche, 
Lynne Thompson, Waterfield and Harrison Kelly 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Carragher and Hart 

 
 
151. COUNCILLOR PAULA SPENCER  

 
The Chair referred to the sad passing of Councillor Paula Spencer on 

Wednesday 27 March 2024. The Committee stood in silence for a few 
moments as a mark of respect. 
 
152. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tweed. 
 
153. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room, but took no part in the consideration or 
voting on the item: 

 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor Dodd Minute No. 155 DC/2021/00924 

- Land off Bankfield Lane, 

Churchtown, Southport 

Pre-determination 

 
 
154. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH APRIL, 2024 
 

2 

155. DC/2021/00924 - LAND OFF BANKFIELD LANE, CHURCHTOWN 
SOUTHPORT  

 
Further to Minute 15 of 29 June 2022, the Committee considered the 

report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 
application for the erection of 9 houses, together with a new vehicular 
access and associated works (part alternative to application reference 

DC/2017/00821) be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 

 
The Chief Planning Officer reported that, in accordance with the previous 
decision of the Committee, the applicant had carried out a further traffic 

survey on Bankfield Lane in an attempt to address the highway issues 
raised at the previous Planning Committee meeting. This had been 

reviewed by the Council’s Highways Manager who had raised no 
objections and was satisfied that the proposal would not give rise to 
highway safety concerns. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application the Committee heard a written 

representation from Councillor Lloyd-Johnson as Ward Councillor against 
the proposed development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the proposed development does not comply with the 
site-specific requirements set out in Policy MN2 (site reference MN2.2) of 

the Local Plan which stipulates that there should only be one point of 
access. 

 
156. DC/2024/00147 - 18 WILLS AVENUE, MAGHULL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from a 

dwellinghouse (C3) to a children's home (C2) for up to 3 children be 
granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development. 
 
Councillor Hart, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 

objectors against the proposed development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved, subject to the signing of a 

Unilateral Undertaking that the applicant will in the first instance offer 
accommodation to children who are from, or with family, or have a long 

term connection to Sefton Borough, in consultation with Executive Director 
of Children’s Social Care and Education, (with the applicant being required 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH APRIL, 2024 
 

3 

to provide proof they have liaised with Sefton to place children and to give 
a reasonable time for Sefton to confirm) the application be granted subject 

to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report, and 
subject to an additional condition requiring refuse bins to be stored at the 

rear of the premises and only brought forward for collection. 
 
157. DC/2024/00170 - 55 KENDAL DRIVE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the change of use from a 
dwellinghouse (C3) to a children’s home (C2) for up to 3 children and 
associated works be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 

stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
Councillor Hart, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 

objectors against the proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved, subject to the signing of a 

Unilateral Undertaking that the applicant will in the first instance offer 
accommodation to children who are from, or with family, or have a long 
term connection to Sefton Borough, in consultation with Executive Director 

of Children’s Social Care and Education, (with the applicant being required 
to provide proof they have liaised with Sefton to place children and to give 

a reasonable time for Sefton to confirm) the application be granted subject 
to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report, and 
in Late Representations and subject to an additional condition requiring 

refuse bins to be stored at the rear of the premises and only brought 
forward for collection. 

 
158. DC/2024/00004 - 9 CHESTERFIELD ROAD, CROSBY   

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from a 

three-storey building comprising flats to a House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) (19 units - 19 persons) (Sui Generis), a single storey extension to 
the rear, alterations to elevations and roof including conversion of existing 

lean to roof to hip roof to match existing roof be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development. 

 
Councillor Carragher, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf 

of objectors against the proposed development. 
 

Page 7

A
[...]
s to show a revised 

layout of the seating area to be set away from the main entrance which 
would prevent pedestrians being forced to walk around the seating area 
closer to the junction and would allow them to freely move between the 

outside seating space and the main entrance. It was considered that this 
arrangement would help to improve the safety of pedestrians using the 

shopping parade. 
 
Members discussed the proposed revisions to the outside seating area but 

continued to express concern in respect of highway safety issues in the 
area. Members discussed the possibility of the application operating 

without the outside seating area. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH APRIL, 2024 
 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the application be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer to enable the applicant to submit revised plans with the removal of 

the proposed outside seating area.  
  
161. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr A. Ramsey EN/2023/00275 
(APP/M4320/C/23/3327621) –  
5 Hillcrest Road Crosby Liverpool L23 9XS - 

appeal against enforcement notice 
regarding, without planning permission, the 

erection of a single storey extension to the 
rear of the dwellinghouse. 
 

18/03/24 
Quashed 

 DC/2023/00700 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3332483) –  

12A Carlisle Road Birkdale Southport PR8 
4DJ - appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the change 

of use from dwellinghouse to children's 
home, to provide care for up to 3 No. 

children, with the erection of a single storey 
and dormer extension to the rear 
 

12/03/24 
Withdrawn 

Mr V. Luke EN/2022/00597 
(APP/M4320/C/23/3315793) –  

79 Scarisbrick New Road Southport PR8 
6LJ - appeal against enforcement notice 
regarding the unauthorised change of use of 

a residential dwellinghouse and outbuilding 
to commercial offices and for the storage 

and distribution of goods associated with 
the business operating from the property. 
 

12/03/24 
Allowed 

Mr M. Agrimi EN/2023/00135 
(APP/M4320/C/23/3326344) –  

38 Blundell Road Hightown Liverpool L38 
9EQ - appeal against enforcement notice 
regarding, without planning permission, the 

installation of seven (7) no. air conditioning 
units to the side of the dwellinghouse 

 
 

12/03/24 
Dismissed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH APRIL, 2024 
 

6 

Mr. S. Levene DC/2022/01349 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3326362) - Land to the 

rear of 10 Queens Road Southport PR9 
9HN - appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant Planning Permission for the 
erection of 3 No. dwellings with the 
construction of a new vehicular access 

fronting onto Hawkshead Street with 
associated parking and upgrading of 2 

coach houses 
 

04/03/24 
Dismissed 

Mr P Finnegan DC/2023/01326 

(APP/M4320/X/23/3332059) -  
102 The Serpentine North Blundellsands 

L23 6TJ - appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant a certificate of lawfulness 
for the proposed erection of a single storey 

garden room to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse. 

 

04/03/24 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 

 
162. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 8 April 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2023/01911 Site of Former Bootle High School, Browns Lane, 

Netherton. 
 

DC/2024/00004 9 Chesterfield Road, Crosby. 

 
DC/2024/00147  18 Wills Avenue, Maghull. 

 
DC/2024/00170  55 Kendal Drive, Maghull. 

 

DC/2021/00924  Land off Bankfield Lane, Churchtown, Southport. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 5th June 2024 

Subject:  DC/2023/01041 

 Land At Durants Cottages Melling Lane  Maghull  L31 3DG       

Proposal: Erection of 4 No. semi detached dwellings (plots 1, 2, 3 and 4) following the 
demolition of No's 1 and 2 Durants Cottages. Erection of 2 No. detached dwellings 

(plots 5 and 6) and erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of No. 4 
Durants Cottages. Conversion and reinstatement of No. 4 Melling Lane including 

two storey extension to the rear to form a dwellinghouse. Creation of a communal 
garden, with a new access road from Melling Lane and associated car parking  

 
Applicant: Mr Harry Foster Agent: Philip Seddon Associates Ltd 

 

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Full Application 
 

 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition endorsed by Cllr Hardman  

 

  

Summary 
 
Permission is sought for redevelopment of the existing residential site, consisting of the erection of 

seven dwellings, following the demolition of three existing properties. The property to the front of 
the site, 4 Melling Lane, would also be reinstated, with a two storey extension to the rear. The 

proposal would include the widening of the access road.  
 

The site is designated as residential area, and the principle of the development is therefore 
accepted. The main issues to consider in respect of the application are design and character,  
impact on trees, amenity matters, highway safety, flooding and drainage and ecology issues.    
 
It is considered that the proposal, subject to conditions, complies with the Maghull Neighbourhood 

Plan, the adopted Local Plan and, in the absence of any other material considerations, the 
application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

 
 

 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



   

Case Officer Louise Everard 
 

 

Email planning.depar
[...]
cant is reminded of their obligations under the Party Wall Act 1996. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 5th June 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/00627 

 101 South Road, Waterloo, L22 0LT         

Proposal: Retention of ground floor class E use at front of premises; change of use of the 

rear part of the ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd floors to form a 6 

bedroom (6 person) HMO; removal of flat roof above rear yard to create outdoor 

amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E Unit and HMO, cycle storage in 

basement, with minor external alterations to windows and doors 

Applicant: Carolyne n/a 

  Harold Jones Ltd 

Agent: Mr Richard Gee 

 Roman Summer Associates Ltd 

Ward:  Church Ward Type: Full Application  

 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Called in by Cllr Cummins  

Summary 
 

Permission is sought to convert part of the building into a 6 bedroom House of Multiple Occupation 

(HMO), including an area for outdoor amenity to the rear.  The main issues consider are the principle 

of the development, amenity matters, design and highway safety.  

 

The internal layout would be acceptable, with all the rooms exceeding the sizes recommended in 

the Council’s guidance. The proposal falls short of the recommended outdoor amenity space. 

However, given the applicant already has permission, granted at appeal, for a 5 bed HMO with no 

outdoor amenity space, it is considered that the shortfall is offset by the provision of both the 

outdoor space and improved communal rooms when compared to the 5 bed scheme.  

 

On balance it is considered that the development would provide acceptable living accommodation 

and it is therefore recommended for approval.  

 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions  
 

Case Officer Louise Everard  

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 

Telephone 0345 14
[...]

provided in accordance with details shown on drawing number 131 PLN P 31-'Proposed Plans' and 

they shall be retained in perpetuity thereaPer. 

 

Reason: To ensure that enough cycle parking is provided for the development in the interest of 

promoOng non-car based modes of travel. 

 

5) Prior to the development hereby approved being occupied, the secure refuse store shown on 

drawing number 131 PLN P 31-'Proposed Plans' shall be installed and made available for use. The 

faciliOes shall be retained thereaPer for the lifeOme of the development.  

 

Reason: To ensure the provision of saOsfactory faciliOes for the storage of refuse/recycled materials. 

 

6) Prior to the occupaOon of the development hereby permiNed, the glazing and acousOc trickle 

venOlaOon details, as specified on drawing no 131 PLN 3 26F (Proposed ElevaOon 2 of 2) and 131 

PLN E 27(Proposed ElevaOons 1 of 2), shall be installed and thereaPer retained in perpetuity. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the living condiOons of future occupiers. 

 

 

Note to Applicant 

 

The applicant is advised that the proposal will require the formal allocaOon of addresses. Contact 

the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4195 or E-Mail snn@sePon.gov.uk to apply for a 

street name/property number. 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 5th June 2024  

Subject:  DC/2023/02125 

 1-17 St Andrews Close And Adjacent Open Space, Maghull, L31 6EX       

Proposal: Variation of conditions 1 and 14 pursuant to planning permission DC/2019/02432 

approved 03/08/2020 for amendments to the surface treatment of the access 

road, driveways and landscaping for the public open space. 

 

Applicant: Damfield Management 

Company Limited 

Agent: Mr Richard Gee 

 Roman Summer Associates Ltd 

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Variation of condition  
 

Reason for Committee Deter
[...]
 visual appearance to the development. 

 

15) The Quercus robur and Fagus sylvatica shall be planted at least 10m back from the 

washwall edge. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the roots do not interfere with the canal infrastructure. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5b



16) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision 

revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no garages, outbuildings or other 

extensions to a dwelling shall be erected other than those expressly authorised by this 

permission. 

 

Reason: In order to protect the character and appearance of Damfield Lane Conservation 

Area and in particular views from the canal. 

 

17) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision 

revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no gate, fence, wall or other means of 

enclosure shall be erected other than those expressly authorised by this permission. 

 

Reason: In order to protect the character and appearance of Damfield Lane Conservation 

Area and in particular views from the canal. 

 

 

 

 

Page 62

Agenda Item 5b



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 

 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 5th June 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/00159 

 12 Northway, Maghull, L31 5LJ         

Proposal: Change of use from an office (E) to a children's home (C2) for a maximum of two 

children, with up to three carers, two of whom will sleep overnight, working on a 

rota basis. 

 

Applicant: Simon Walley 

  Theophelian Ltd 

Agent: Adrian Rose 

 Rose Consulting 

Ward:  Molyneux Ward Type: Full Application 

 

Reason for Committee Determination: Called in by Cllr. Paula Murphy  

 

 
 

Summary 
 

The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use from an office to a
[...]
ratic Officer (LD.5753/24) have been consulted and any 

comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
 Not applicable 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Tina Berry 

Telephone Number: 0345 140 0845 

Email Address: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions. 
 
Background Papers: 
 

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can ben access on the Councils website https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-

control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/  
 
 

 
 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/


This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 22 March 2024 and 16 May 2024

Appeal Decisions

DC/2019/01441 (APP/HH/2014)

13 Rosemary Lane Formby Liverpool L37 3HA 

High hedge complaint

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

09/03/2023

15/05/2024

Part Allow/Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/01407 (APP/M4320/Z/24/3337440)

Land At The Junction Of  Derby Road And Strand Road Bootle Liverpool L20 8EE 

Advertising consent to display a freestanding internally 
illuminated 48 sheet digital LED advertisement display sign to 
replace the existing sign.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

07/03/2024

13/05/2024

Allowed

Reference:

DC/2023/01092 (APP/M4320/W/23/3335615)

65 Scarisbrick New Road Southport PR8 6LF 

Creation of a new driveway, vehicular access to Curzon Road, 
a new external door and reconfiguration of fire escape.

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

27/02/2024

26/04/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/00540 (APP/M4320/W/23/3328625)

201A Altway Aintree Liverpool L10 6LB 

Change of use of ground floor from retail (E) to a bar/cafe with 
the provision of outdoor seating (Sui Generis)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

05/02/2024

24/04/2024

Allowed

Reference:

DC/2023/01175 (APP/M4320/D/23/3333711)

21A Ryeground Lane Formby Liverpool L37 7EG 

Alterations to the dormer roofs from pitched to flat roof 
dormers on the front elevation. (Alternative to DC/2022/01593)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

14/02/2024

12/04/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/01520 (APP/M4320/D/24/3337183)

52 Edge Lane Crosby L23 9XF 

Procedure: Householder AppealReference:

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



Appeals received and decisions made between 22 March 2024 and 16 May 2024

Construction of a vehicular access to a classified road

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date: 15/02/2024

11/04/2024

Dismissed

New Appeals

DC/2023/01683 (APP/M4320/W/23/3335572)

8 Glenpark Drive Southport PR9 9FA 

Change of use from dwellinghouse (C3) to a 2 person 
residential supported living dwellinghouse (C2)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

15/04/2024

Reference:

DC/2023/01952 (APP/M4320/Z/24/3337983)

Moor House The Northern Road Crosby L23 2RA 

Advertisement consent for the display of three non-illuminated 
signs.  (Alternative to DC/2023/00799 refused 19 July 2023)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

10/05/2024

Reference:

DC/2023/01653 (APP/M4320/D/24/333

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  5 JUNE 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Dodd, Johnson, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, Christopher Page, Richards, Roche, 
Thompson, Williams, McNabb, McKee and Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Desmond, 

McGinnity and Tweed. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Johnson 

Minute No. 170 

DC/2024/00375 - 6 

Berry Street, Bootle. 

 

Is the Applicant. 

Councillor 

McKee 

Minute No. 168 
DC/2023/02125 –  

1-17 St Andrews 
Close and adjacent 
open space, Maghull. 

Pre-determination - has 

discussed the proposals with 

objectors. 

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 

concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Thomas 

Minute No. 169 

DC/2024/00159 - 12 

Northway, Maghull. 

As a children’s services matter 

this falls under her Overview and 

Scrutiny Portfolio 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

2 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
4. DC/2023/01041 - LAND AT DURANTS COTTAGES, MELLING 

LANE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 4 No. sem-

idetached dwellings (plots 1, 2, 3 and 4) following the demolition of No's 1 
and 2 Durants Cottages; the erection of 2 No. detached dwellings (plots 5 

and 6) and erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of No. 4 
Durants Cottages; the conversion and reinstatement of No. 4 Melling Lane 
including two storey extension to the rear to form a dwellinghouse; and the 

creation of a communal garden, with a new access road from Melling Lane 
and associated car parking be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations. 
 
5. DC/2024/00627 - 101 SOUTH ROAD, WATERLOO  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the retention of ground floor 
class E use at front of premises; change of use of the rear part of the 
ground floor and the whole of the 1st and 2nd floors to form a 6 bedroom 

(6 person) HMO; removal of flat roof above rear yard to create outdoor 
amenity space; refuse storage for both the Class E Unit and HMO, cycle 

storage in basement, with minor external alterations to windows and doors 
be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion, Members expressed concern regarding the 

living conditions on the occupiers of the proposed units as the proposal 
was now for 6 bedrooms whereas the previous application approved on 
appeal in March 2023 was for 5 bedrooms, meaning that the rooms in the 

proposed development would be smaller. 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the proposals are contrary to Policy HC4(2)(b) by virtue 

of the impact on the living conditions on the occupiers of the units due to 
the reduced bedroom size from the scheme previously allowed on appeal. 
 
6. DC/2023/02125 - 1-17 ST ANDREWS CLOSE AND ADJACENT 

OPEN SPACE, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the variation of conditions 1 

and 14 pursuant to planning permission DC/2019/02432 approved 
03/08/2020 for amendments to the surface treatment of the access road, 

driveways and landscaping for the public open space be granted subject to 
the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
7. DC/2024/00159 - 12 NORTHWAY, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from an 

office (E) to a children's home (C2) for a maximum of two children, with up 
to three carers, two of whom will sleep overnight, working on a rota basis 

be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and, subject to signing of a 
Unilateral Undertaking that the application property shall only be used for 
residential accommodation for a maximum of 2 children and for children 

who are from, or with family, or have a long term connection to Sefton 
Borough, in consultation with Director of Social Care, the application be 

granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report and in Late Representations and the removal of Condition (4) 
as set out in the report submitted. 

 
8. DC/2024/00375 - 6 BERRY STREET, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a single storey 

extension to the front and installation of a gate to the existing palisade 
fence be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 

referred to in the report. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

4 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 
9. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning 
Control 

Decision 

Mr J. Thomas DC/2019/01441 (APP/HH/2014) - 
13 Rosemary Lane Formby 
Liverpool L37 3HA - appeal against 

a remedial notice in respect of a 
high hedge complaint 

 

Part 
Allow/Dismissed 

 

15/05/2024 

JCDecaux ltd DC/2023/01407 
(APP/M4320/Z/24/3337440) - Land 

at the Junction of Derby Road and 
Strand Road Bootle Liverpool L20 

8EE - appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant advertising 
consent to display a freestanding 

internally illuminated 48 sheet 
digital LED advertisement display 

sign to replace the existing sign. 
 

Allowed 
 

13/05/2024 

Mr Javed DC/2023/01092 

(APP/M4320/W/23/3335615) - 65 
Scarisbrick New Road Southport 

PR8 6LF - appeal against refusal 
by the Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the creation of a 

new driveway, vehicular access to 
Curzon Road, a new external door 

and reconfiguration of fire escape 
 

Dismissed 

 
26/04/2024 

Mr. K. Jamieson DC/2023/00540 

(APP/M4320/W/23/3328625) - 
201A Altway Aintree Liverpool L10 

6LB - appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the change of use of 

ground floor from retail (E) to a 
bar/cafe with the provision of 

outdoor seating (Sui Generis) 
 

Allowed 

 
24/04/2024 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 5TH JUNE, 2024 
 

5 

Mr. M. 
Gouldbourne 

DC/2023/01175 
(APP/M4320/D/23/3333711) - 21A 

Ryeground Lane Formby Liverpool 
L37 7EG - appeal against refusal 

by the Council to grant Planning 
Permission for alterations to the 
dormer roofs from pitched to flat 

roof dormers on the front elevation. 
(Alternative to DC/2022/01593) 

 

Dismissed 
 

12/04/2024 

Mrs. L. Byrne DC/2023/01520 
(APP/M4320/D/24/3337183) - 52 

Edge Lane Crosby L23 9XF - 
appeal against refusal by the 

Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the construction of a 
vehicular access to a classified 

road 
 

Dismissed 
 

11/04/2024 

 
RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 
10. VISITING PANEL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 3 June 2024. 

 
Application No.  Site 

 

DC/2024/00375  6 Berry Street, Bootle  
 

DC/2023/01041  Land at Durants Cottages, Melling Lane, Maghull  
 

DC/2023/02125  1-17 St Andrews Close and adjacent open space 

Maghull  
 

DC/2024/00159  12 Northway, Maghull  
 

DC/2024/00627  

 

101 South Road, Waterloo  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 

 


